
2026-2027 Endowed and Donor-Restricted Scholarships 
 
Through the generosity of our donors, Prescott College is pleased to offer several scholarships to assist students with their cost of 
attendance.  Scholarship selection criteria will be based on a combination of academic performance, financial need, and/or intended 
program of study as designated by each donor.  Financial need will be determined based on Free Application for Federal Student Aid 
(FAFSA) information. We encourage all students to complete the 2026-2027 FAFSA online at studentaid.gov. 
 
To be considered for any of these scholarships,  submit the Endowed and Donor-Restricted Funds Application and supplemental 
materials via the on-line application form or via e-mail to the Prescott College Financial Aid Office using one of the contact methods below 
(email, drop off hard copy, or send via post mail) on or before Monday, March 30th, 2026 at 11:59 PM. No exceptions. Due to the large 
volume of scholarship applications received, we will send notification letters only to those students who are selected as scholarship 
recipients. Scholarships will be applied to the student’s 2026 Fall and/or 2027 Spring term(s). 
 

*Please note:  Being awarded one of the endowed scholarships does not guarantee you will be awarded the 
amount listed.  Many scholarships will be awarded to more than one person and the available funds will be divided 

among the recipients. 
 

 
 

Scholarship 
Available 
Funds* Selection Criteria 

Julie Bondeson 
Endowed Scholarship 

$31,000 
(max $6,200 
per person) 

Established by Julie Bondeson, to be awarded to any student in good academic standing who 
demonstrates financial need and is actively pursuing studies in either a sustainable living and/or an 
environmental program.  Five awards are available. 

The Boyce Endowed 
Scholarship Fund $3,800 

Established by Daniel H. Boyce and Suzanne Boyce to honor the work and mission of their son, 
Geoffrey Alan Boyce ’04 during and after his attendance at Prescott College. This scholarship will 
be awarded to an undergraduate student(s), with financial need, in recognition of sustained 
commitment to social and environmental justice and, in particular, innovative work toward tackling 
issues of regional, community and global justice and sustainability. Any undergraduate student(s) 
who has declared a competence in this important discipline or who has demonstrated strong 
interest in these subjects through extracurricular participation is encouraged to apply. When there is 
more than one particularly outstanding applicant, preference will be given to an On Campus 
Undergraduate student(s) from a social or racial group that has historically been disempowered and 
who is a resident of Arizona. 

Dugald Bremner 
Scholarship $600 Awarded to a student(s), in any program who is majoring in adventure or outdoor education, or 

photography. 

Dorothy Ruth Ellis 
Endowed Scholarship 

 
$2,700 

Established by Reuben J. Ellis and Linda L. Dove to honor the memory of Dorothy Ruth Ellis to be 
awarded to an On Campus Undergraduate student(s) in Writing, Literature, and/or Journalism 
within the Arts and Letters or Humanities Program.  Any Prescott College student working toward a 
competence in at least one of these areas or any incoming Prescott College student who declares 
an intention to work towards a competence in at least one of these areas may apply for the 
Scholarship. Preference will be given to a student whose legal place of residence is southeast 
Texas (Jefferson, Orange, Tyler, Newton, and Hardin counties) and/or a student who is a member 
of an ethnic minority group. 

The Ebarb Endowed 
Scholarship 

$4,500 
($2,250 each) 

Note: an endowed scholarship application is not required for this scholarship.  This scholarship is 
awarded and divided equally among the student representatives to the Prescott College Board of 
Trustees. Please contact Chay Massic, the Student Engagement Coordinator, at 
student.activities@prescott.edu if interested in running for the board. 

Goodman Scholarship 
Endowment Fund $600 

Established by Mark and Gwen Goodman, to be awarded to an undergraduate student(s) who 
demonstrates financial need and has either declared a competence in law or medicine or 
demonstrates strong interest in the subject through extracurricular participation. 

Hulmes Legacy 
Endowed Scholarship $4,100 

Established by Douglas F. Hulmes ’74, to be awarded to an undergraduate student(s) in good 
academic standing who is actively studying the environment or to a student(s)who demonstrates an 
affiliation with the Arizona Wilderness Collaborative Partnership. 

https://studentaid.gov/h/apply-for-aid/fafsa
https://app.frevvo.com/frevvo/web/tn/prescott.edu/u/1841bd90-d131-4d25-8a35-304b657a5b4d/app/_Q64i8fdUEemL9-GHNq81yQ/flowtype/_FoWgIAsbEeqk3_aepZTmMg/popupform
https://app.frevvo.com/frevvo/web/tn/prescott.edu/u/1841bd90-d131-4d25-8a35-304b657a5b4d/app/_Q64i8fdUEemL9-GHNq81yQ/flowtype/_FoWgIAsbEeqk3_aepZTmMg/popupform
mailto:student.activities@prescott.edu
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Dorothy Hume 
Bahlmann Memorial 

Endowed Scholarship 
$1,500 

Established in in memory of Dorothy Hume Bahlmann by her many friends and family, this scholarship 
hopes to encourage students who share Dorothy’s love of the natural world and are motivated to 
pass that love along through their academic and career pursuits.  Preference will be given to a student 
who is first in their family to go to college.  Applicants must be full-time, undergraduate students 
pursuing a degree in the Adventure Education, Education, or the Environmental Studies programs.  

KAKATU Foundation 
Scholarship Fund $4,000 

Established by David Meeks ’73 to be awarded to an undergraduate student(s) interested in natural 
history, environmental education and/or sustainability. Preference will be given to a student(s) who 
has declared a competence in this important discipline or who has demonstrated strong interest in 
these subjects through extracurricular participation. 

Knaup Family 
Scholarship Fund 

$5,200 
(max $2,600 

each) 

Established by Warren C. and Marianne Knaup, funds will be awarded equally between men and 
women and are restricted to full-time On Campus Undergraduate students who demonstrate financial 
need through the FAFSA, are U.S. Citizens, and who are studying and desire a career in the field of 
environmental conservation and/or environmental education.  

The Francisco Madero 
Latin American Studies 
Endowed Scholarship 

$300 
Established via a senior project in 2006, this fund seeks to remember Francisco Madero who was 
known as the “apostle of Mexican Democracy” and was the first Mexican president after the dictator 
Porfirio Diaz and the Mexican Revolution. Scholarships from this fund shall support students wishing 
to study and live in Latin America while applying experiential and service learning. 

Bob & Barbara Mariano 
Endowed Scholarship $1,400 Awarded to a student(s) in any program who demonstrates financial need and whose academic work 

demonstrates excellence and commitment. 

The Ruth Morris 
Memorial Scholarship 
(aka the Maas Family 

Scholarship) 

 
 

$3,000 
 
 

Awarded to an Online Undergraduate student(s) who demonstrates financial need with a preference 
toward a student(s) who identifies as a female. 

The No Barriers Course 
Fee Scholarship 

At least 
$2,000 

Now supported in part by the Hearst Foundation, the No Barriers Course fee scholarship was started 
by and continues to be supplemented by anonymous donors to support students with financial need 
for field class course fees. Course Fees can be obstacles to student access to enriching and 
transformative academic field experiences. Gifts to this scholarship fund are used as quickly as 
possible as the need arises. To give to this fund, please go to the Prescott College giving website. 
Please denote the gift is for the “No Barriers Course Fee Scholarship” 

Dr. Bev Santo  
Scholarship $1,600 Awarded to a Online Undergraduate student(s) who is a single parent, and whose academic work 

demonstrates excellence and commitment. 

Kelly Megan Stack 
Endowed Scholarship $2,200 

Established by Anna S. Cook, custodian for Madison Stack UGMA, to be awarded to an 
undergraduate student(s) studying environmental sciences, natural history, or environmental 
education. 

James Stuckey 
Commemorative 

Scholarship 
$2,900 Awarded to an Online Undergraduate student(s) who demonstrates financial need and whose 

academic work demonstrates excellence and commitment. 

Helen Wright Memorial 
Scholarship $400 

Established in memory of Helen R. Wright by the Alta Vista Garden Club of Prescott, Arizona to be 
awarded to a student(s) in any program who demonstrates academic excellence and is enrolled in 
studies of plant biology, field biology or other environmental studies that might emphasize 
conservation of plant species in particular. First preference is given to a graduate of a Prescott, 
Prescott Valley or Chino Valley High School.  
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Additional Scholarship Opportunities 
 
The following scholarship opportunities require items in addition to the endowed scholarship application 
and essay.  Unless otherwise noted, these items should be submitted via the Endowed Scholarship Application Form 
under “Attach Other Supporting Documentation Here”. 

The Arts & Humanities 
Writing and Literature 

Scholarship 
$3,800 

This scholarship was established by an anonymous family foundation to recognize outstanding 
Prescott College On Campus Undergraduate student(s) within the Humanities Program. Any 
Prescott College On Campus Undergraduate student(s) working towards a competence in the 
realm of Writing/Literature may apply for the award.   For consideration, students should submit 
writing samples (up to 10 pages) along with an endowed scholarship application. 

Roseanne Cartledge Art 
Scholarship $1,000 

The Roseanne Cartledge Arts Scholarship is an annual scholarship awarded to a full-time, 
continuing student in the On Campus Undergraduate working toward competence or breadth in any 
area of the Visual Arts. This scholarship is intended to assist the student with art materials 
expenses. Amounts and number of awards vary depending upon number of applicants. 
 
Items needed to complete application: 
 

• Endowed scholarship application with essay 
 

• 10 examples of your most recent visual artwork; digital items acceptable*, please title 
each JPEG (300 dpi) with your last name and image title 

 
• Include an index sheet to visual art images submitted (noting image title, date of 

production, original size and medium) 

The Clowes Fund 
Visual Arts Scholarship $6,000 

This annual scholarship is awarded to a continuing On Campus Undergraduate Arts & Letters 
student working toward competence in any variation of the Visual Arts. This scholarship may assist 
the student with either tuition costs or creative/academic project expenses.  Amounts and number 
of awards vary depending upon number of applicants. 
 
Items needed to complete application: 
 

• Endowed scholarship application with essay 
 

• 10 examples of your most recent visual artwork; digital items acceptable*, please title 
each JPEG (300 dpi) with your last name and image title 

 
• Include an index sheet to visual art images submitted (noting image title, date of 

production, original size and medium) 

The Haide Koskinen 
Memorial Scholarship 

Fund 
$4,300 

The Haide Koskinen Memorial Scholarship Fund is awarded to enrolled Prescott College students 
actively engaged in environmental studies research conducted at the College's Kino Bay Center for 
Cultural and Ecological Studies in Sonora, Mexico. To apply for the scholarship please write a letter 
addressed to “Dear Scholarship Review Committee”. In the letter please address:  
1) The research (or studies) you will be doing in Kino, why they are important to you (and your 
education) and how they will build on your previous studies (elsewhere and in Kino);  
2) What if any contribution your project will make to the work done at the Kino Bay Center;  
3) Your competence and breadth titles and anticipated graduation date.  
4) Your financial need – why you need money to be able to do the proposed study.  
 
This letter should be attached to the Endowed Scholarship Application under “Attach Other 
Supporting Documentation Here”. 
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FINANCIAL AID 
220 GROVE AVENUE ● PRESCOTT, AZ 86301 
(877) 350-2100, ext. 1111 ● (928) 350-1111  

Email  finaid@prescott.edu ● Website  www.prescott.edu 

The Daniel Roca 
Interdisciplinary Senior 

Project Endowed 
Scholarship 

$1,300 

Established by Patricia and Neville Henry in honor of their Prescott College alumnus Daniel Roca 
’12, to assist undergraduate residential degree seeking students who are completing a double 
competence and have demonstrated that their senior project combines interdisciplinary work in both 
areas.  Preference is given to students with financial need as determined by the Financial Aid 
Department.  In lieu of a qualified applicant seeking a double competence, a student with a 
interdisciplinary senior project that combines their competence and breath areas of study may be 
selected.  The recipient also must have been enrolled for a minimum of two years. 
 
In addition to their scholarship essay, applicants for this scholarship attach the following as 
supporting documentation: 

• a description of their senior project including the linkage between the two areas of 
competence and the significance of this integrated study.   

Randy Tufts Memorial 
Award in Geosciences $400 

The Randy Tufts Memorial Award in Geosciences was established by Dr. Ericha Schott, widow of 
Randy Tufts, in partnership with Friends of Kartchner Caverns, to recognize an outstanding 
Prescott College graduate student(s)  whose academic and personal interests include exploration, 
conservation, preservation and the protection of the natural environment. The goal of this award is 
to encourage and support students who are aligned with the life and mission of Dr. Randy Tufts, co-
discoverer of Kartchner Caverns.   
 
Any Prescott College student(s) enrolled in a graduate program may apply for the award. In their 
scholarship essay, applicants should describe their academic and personal commitments as they 
relate to the intention of this award.  In addition, applicants should submit two letters of 
recommendation addressing the student’s commitment to their studies and unofficial copies of 
graduate transcripts.  

Merrill Windsor 
Memorial Scholarship $2,700 

Established in honor of Prescott College’s former trustee and chairman of the Board, 
Merrill Windsor, by many generous donations from Merrill Windsor’s friends and family, to be 
awarded to an Arts and Humanities student studying languages, literature, writing, history, 
philosophy, or the visual arts (traditional, digital, or interdisciplinary). For consideration, students 
should submit either writing samples (up to 10 pages) or digital/video files along with an endowed 
scholarship application.  

mailto:finaid@prescott.edu
http://www.prescott.edu/

